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MEMO TO: Mike Molina, Chair
Governance, Ethics, and Transparency

FROM: Brian A. Bilberry, Deputy Corporation Counsel
a

SUBJECT: Litigation Matter - Case Status GET-11(35)
Countg of Maui u. Rick Markham; North Stnre Maui, LLC
Ciuil No. 17-1-0384(2)

Our Department is requesting to update the Committee on this concluded
litigation, the pending entry of Final Judgment against Defendants North Shore
Maui, LLC and Rick Markham, and the conversion to Chapter 7 of North Shore
Maui, LLC's Chapter 11 proceedings in U.S. Bankruptcy Cburt. We would like
this matter heard at the currently scheduled May 19, 2O2O committee meeting.

It is not anticipated that an executive session will be requested, although
that is left to the discretion of the Committee.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to
contact us.

cc Michele Mclean, Director, Department of Planning

W
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PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel
BRIAN A. BILBERRY
THOMAS W. KOLBE
Deputies Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone No.: 270-77 40
Facsimile No. : 270-71 52

Attorneys for Plaintiff
COI.]NTY OF MAUI,
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

COLINTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES l-10; JANE DOES l-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS l-10;DOE
CORPORATIONS l-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

5878

7260
7679

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

tit-Lil

UBll SEP I I PH 2' 5l

crvrlNo. 17- L-0384
(Other Civil Action)

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
RELIEF AND DAMAGES; DECLARATION
OF GAIL DAVIS; DECLARATION OF
CHALSEY KWON; DECLARATION OF
MICHAEL HOPPER; EXHIBITS 1 through 4;
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL; SUMMONS

t.)

Defendants.

VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ANID DAMAGES

The COUNTY OF MAUI, by and through its attorneys PATRICK K. WONG,

Corporation Counsel, BRIAN A. BILLERRY and THOMAS W. KOLBE, Deputies Corporation
t

Counsel, file this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages against Defendants RICK

MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC, alleging and averring as follows:

c;-.,.,



1. Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI (hereinafter "COUNTY") is a political subdivision

of the State of Hawaii, doing business in the County of Maui, State of Hawai'i.

2. Defendant RICK MARKHAM is owner of record of real property identified as

Tax Map Key (2) 2-6-004:016-0000, located at 115 Hana Highway,Paia, Hawai'i, hereafter

referred to as the "the Property." The Property lies within the Second Circuit as defined by

Hawai'i Revised Statutes $ 603-1.

2. Defendant RICK MARKHAM doing business as DefendantNORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC (collectively "DEFENDANTS"), a limited liability company organized under the

laws of Hawai'i and engaged in business in the State of Hawai'i at all relevant times alleged in

this Complaint.

3. DOE DEFENDANTS 1-10 ("DOE Defendants") are unidentified persons or

entities who have an involvement in these proceedings or who may claim an interest in the

subject items (as described below), and whose true names, identities, and interests are presently

unknown to Plaintiffs attorney. Plaintiff has performed a diligent investigation to ascertain the

identities of said DOE Defendants but has so far failed to find any other defendants.

COUNT 1: Maui Countv Code Violations (NOV # 2015/0090 and #2015/0091)

4. This action is brought for relief pursuant to Hawai'i Revised Statutes $46-1.5, and

for violation of the Maui County Code $ 19.65.080(D), and $ 19.65.040(4). This Court has

jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter pursuant to Hawai'i Revised Statutes $ 603-21-5

and $ 603-23, and Chapter 19 of the Maui County Code.

5. Chapter 19.65 of the Maui County Code ("MCC") prohibits the operation of a

short-term rental home without a permit. See, MCC $ 19.65.080(E). The MCC also prohibits

advertisements of short-term rental homes without valid permit numbers. See, MCC $$

1 e.6s.040(A) & l e.6s.080(D).

6. Based on website advertising information obtained by a County inspector, the

COLINTY noted Maui County Code violations pertaining to the Property. Advertising for and



operating a short-term rental home without a valid permit is a violation of Maui County Code,

including but not limited to, Chapters 19.40 and 19.65.

7. On December 19, 2014, a County inspector sent a letter to NORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC, asking DEFENDANTS to conect the violations by December 24,2014, and stating

that if the violations were not corrected, NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC could be subject to civil

and possible criminal enforcement action with fines. See, Exhibit 1.

8. The December 19, 2014lette'r stated that the violations needed to be corrected by

December 24,2014, and that if further investigation warranted it, Defendant NORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC would be subject to civil enforcement action. Id.

9. The December 19, 2014letter stated that the initial fines for each violation would

be $1,000.00, and $1,000.00 per day for each day the violations continue. Id.

10. On September 23,2015, a Notice of Violation issued for Defendant NORTH

SHORE MAUI LLC'S operation of a short-term rental without a permit ("NOV 2015/0090"),

and a separate Notice of Violations for its advertising for the short term operation without a

permit ("NOV 201510091"). See, Exhibit 2.

1 I . Defendant RICK MARKHAM signed for and received both NOV 2015/0090 and

NOV 201510091on or around September 23,2014. Id.

12. Both NOV 201510090 and NOV 201510091ordered Defendant NORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC to "cease and desist all activity immediately," and to correct the violations by

"removing all advertising and stop[ping] all short-term rental home activities," by September 30,

2015. Id.

13. BothNOV 201510090and NOV 201510091 ordered DefendantNORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC to pay an initial fine in the amount of $1,000.00 for each of the two violations by

September 30,2015 to the County's Department of Planning. Id.

14. Both NOV 201510090 and NOV 201510091ordered Defendant NORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC to pay a daily fine of 1,000.00 per day for each of the two violations beginning



September 30,2015 if corrective action for the violations was not completed by the same date.

rd.

15. Both NOV 201510090 and NOV 201510091warned Defendant NORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC that daily civil fines would double every 30 days up to a maximum of $1,000 per

day until the violation(s) are corrected. Id.

16. BothNOV 201510090 andNOV 201510091warned DefendantNORTH SHORE

MAUI LLC that it had thirty (30) days to appeal the two Notices of Violation and Orders. Id.

17. Defendant NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC did not appeal either of the two Notices

of Violation and Orders. See, Declaration of Chalsey Kwon.

18. Subsequent intemet searches on or about February 3,2016 revealed the 115

Pulelehua Street property was continually being advertised for short-terrn accommodations. See,

Exhibit 4; see also Declaration of Gail Davis.

19. On March 18,2016, County of Maui Corporation Counsel sent a letter via

certified mail to DEFENDANTS, stating that the daily fines had accrued to $280,000.00,

including the initial fine of $1,000.00. See, Exhibit 4. DEFENDANT was wamed that legal

action may be commenced to collect all unpaid fines. Id.

20. To date, the COUNTY has received no response and DEFENDANT'S violation is

continuing. The daily accrual of fines has resulted in the amount of $1,333,000.00 due and

owning as September 1,2017.

Couxr 2: IN.ruxcrrvB Ru,rcr

2l. Plaintiff COLTNTY realleges and incorporates here by reference the allegations

contained inparagraphs I -20, above.

22. Maui County Code Chapter 19.530 ("Enforcement") provides that the County

may bring an action for injunctive relief and "may take any other lawful action to prevent or

remedy any violation." See, MCC $ 19.530.020(D).



23. As of the date of the filing of this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages,

DEFENDANTS have not shown that corrective actions have been taken by them to abate any of

the violations for which it was cited in the Notices of Violation described above.

24. Plaintiff COI-INTY is suffering and will continue to suffer irreparable harm and

injury by virtue of DEFENDANTS' continuing violation(s), and is without an adequate remedy

at law to compel DEFENDANTS' compliance with code as related to the use of the Property.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff COI-INTY OF MAUI prays for relief as follows:

A. That the Court issue a judgment that DEFENDANTS are in violation of the Maui

County Code.

B. That DEFENDANTS be ordered to pay the COLINTY the applicable hnes for

DEFENDANTS'violation(s) of the Maui County Code.

C. That DEFENDANTS be ordered to immediately comply with the applicable code

and correct the unpermitted condition of the structure(s) on the Property.

D. That the COTINTY be awarded all of its court costs and reasonable attorneys' fees

and any costs that may be incurred by the COLINTY in eliminating the violations on the

Property.

E. That the COUNTY be awarded such other relief the Court deems appropriate,

including injunctive relief, prior to final judgment.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,
sEP I 1 2gt7

PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel

BRIAN A.
THOMAS W. KOLBE
Deputies Corporation Counsel



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COI]NTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES l-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES I-IO,

CTVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

The undersigned, make this declaration on personal knowledge:

1. I am a Zoning Inspector for the Zonrng Administration & Enforcement Division,

of the Department of Planning, County of Maui.

2. I have personal knowledge of the matters attested to in this Declaration. I have

read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages. I know the contents

thereof, and the same are true and correct.

3. Exhibit 1 attached is a true and correct copy of the letter to NORTH SHORE MAUI

LLC, dated December 14,2014.

4. Exhibit 2 attachedis a true and correct copy of the Notices of Violation and Orders

NOV 2015/0090 and NOV 2105-0091 as related to the property located at 115 Hana Highway,

Paia, Maui, Hawaii and identified by TMK: (2)2-6-004:016-0000 (the "Property").

5. Subsequent to the issuance of the Notices of Violation, I did a search for short-term

rental advertisements for the Property and confirmed the Property was being advertised as a short-



term rental. A check of Department of Planning records confirmed that neither RICK

MARKHAM or NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC had applied for a Short-Term Rental Home

("STRH") permit as required by ordinance.

4. Exhibit 3 attached are true and correct copies of the web pages I retrieved on or about

February 3,20l6reflecting that the Property is being advertised and operated for short-term rental

use.

I declare under penalty of perjury

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,

A"D*,,_
, GAIL DAVIS

e above is true and correct.



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs.
RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTMIES 1-10,

CTVIL NO,
(Other Civil Action)

DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

The undersigned, make this declaration on personal knowledge:

1. I am the Secretary to Boards and Commissions who primarily staffs the Board of

Variances and Appeals ("BVA"), Department of Planning, County of Maui, and am one of the

custodians of records. All BVA documents are received and kept in accordance with its regular

practice and are maintained in the regular course of its business. At the request of The Department

of Corporation Counsel, I conducted a search of all BVA records for the following:

a. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding Notice

of Violation No. NOV 2015/0090;

b. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding Notice

of Violation No. NOV 2015/0091;

c. any and all correspondence to the Board from RICK MARKHAM from

December 14,2014 to the present;

d. any and all correspondence to the Board from NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC

from December 14,2014 to the present;



e. any and all correspondence, requests or other documents relating to either

115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui, Hawaii and TMK: (2)2-6-004:016-0000 (the "Property").

2. No documents were located.

3. To the best of my knowledge, no requests for appeal or hearing were made in

connection with these two Notices of Violation and Orders or the Property.

I declare under penalty of perjury that tlg above is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COI.]NTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES I-10,

CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL J. HOPPER

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL J. HOPPER

The undersigned, make this declaration on personal knowledge:

1. I am Deputy Corporation Counsel for the Department of Corporation

County of Maui, and have personal knowledge of the matter attested to in this Declaration.

2. Exhibit 4 attached is a true and correct copy of my letter to Rick Marklham, dated

March 18,2016.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,

MICHAEL J. HOPPER



At-All M. ARAKAITVA
iliayor

wlLLIA},t R SPENCE
0i16ci0r

MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN
DegJty Dir€otor

COUNTY OF MAUI

DEPARTTTIENT OF PLANNIilG

Doccrrbcr 19, 2014

Ccrtifisd RGooipt No. O013 2630 0001 5132 8260)
Nryth $'trsre tvtaui LLC
P.O. Box 791383
Pais, Hawaii 96779

fuar Norfi $hora Maui Llc:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AllD REOUEST TO CORREGT APPARENT
vroLATloN(8)
TxtC (2)2-8-aoa.:018{000
RFB No.: 14-000?191
Drccription: For rlrort torm rcntal homa (Ndu Kni Lodga) locatod et

115 Hana Hwy , Paia, Haunii, on tho i*lstd of Mrui

Basd on infsrmdisr obtrincd, uro havc reason to bolicvo thet on your proparty, on or
bcforc kcmbar 1$, 2014, thcro wors ono or moro vidEtionr. Advertieing for and opcrating a
short-tcrm rontal hornc withfl* a velld pernit is a violsti$ of Maui County Codo , induding but not

limited to, Chaptorcl$octionc 19,65.080(C) and (D), 19.37, 19.15.020.

The informetion obtained indudos: We&itc advertieemcnt.

You mr.pt mncct any vic{ationo by l}ocombcr 2{,2014. We will invertignte furthsr, and
if ura lird eny of the abovc'deicribcd apparent violationt, you will be subled to cMl and pottit{o
criminrl cnforconrcnt action.

Civil Finos for cach of tho violetions ri,ill bc 1) an initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a deily fino of
$1,m for caoh day the violation continuea.

Thb requctt ie only for violetione of rcgutationr that ara cnforM by tfc Dopartment of
Pbnning. There may bc additionat violations of rcguletionr thet aro cnforc*d by o$rer Coutlty,
$tata, or Foderal agOncioe. lf you havo any qrretionr about this rGquctt, pkrslc contact mc rt
geil.devi@co.mnui,hi.us or (808) 27A-8244t and plaerc refer ts RFB t.*{002191.

Slpgr.ely, ,,,,

trarl,l(ou,*
Gail Davis
Zoning lnspcdor

xc: Jry Ar*rre, Suprryiring Zoning ktryce( PDF)
Gdl OryL, Zoning lntFrer (POf)
1.1.@@1Sl (KVA;RFSFlo)

JtlR:JM:GD:rrnb S:[Ol{lMI\RFS\2fi414191-No&Shoralrarlrtr\tl0M}'l0wl-dt.u8d

ONE MAIN PLAZA tsUILDING / 22OO MAIN STREET, SUITE 315 / WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII967S3
MAIN L|NE (808) 27G.7735 / FACSTMTLE (808) 270-7634

CURRENT OTV|STON (808) 270-82051 LONG RANGE DNlqrON {8f,8)270-72141ZOt{rNG DrVrgrON (808) 27e7253
EXHIB|T "l" Page 1 of 3



rr.i" :
,i'li:

Nor*r.Shore Maui LLC
P;O.,Box"791383
Paia Hl 96779

EXHIBIT ''1'' Page 2 of 3
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COU}ITY OF UAUI
D€PARTUG'{T OF PT-Afi ilIT{G
zoHurtc ADiltlugTRAnoil At{D
EIIFffiCEUEilT DlvlSloil
2m0 nrlnStn {, EuIb 31t
VYALUKU, UAUI, HAWAI E6i7gi}
Telrylune: (808) 270-7253
Fuknits: (M) 270-76&4
E+nr$ : flannirE@mau icounty. gpv
Wobrib: rnuw.mauicounty. gov

?or4 0150 0002 3860 1260

i&r$t $hryc ltlari LLC
P O &x 701383

115 Hartr Hag]rurey, hia, Hs,aii

I hetrc inrpcctrd fu &o dscribcd s$ucfi*t ard/or fcmisos End hrvc fourd tho fdlwing vidatio(c) d Stc Cdfirty d
itraulc CoO{t} rrdlor Ordimrdc) gororning isRG, ar arnsrdd:

Maui Cq4nU Codr f MCC1,01 0.65.080(D), 1 9.37.01 0, and
10.15.020

Opsdng a ctlort-tcrm rsntel homc withe{ a vrlid pormit.
Evldene of the aforsmsfitbnod violaton(*) indud{r}:
Websito advertisement

Furruanl to MOG ilS.5S.0SqB), and Cflaptor 12-103, Fh.doc for Mminiabalirru Prccce,re and Chril Fina fsr Vfuetionr sf
Chapt r 18.13 .rd TltL 19 o( Sla M.ui County Codo fAdminiafstivs Fluhr'), .t amerdsd, you ar. lwby ordGred er follcnrc:

Ceo srd dgslrt d dirAU immediatoly.

Cord thc vidilhn(c) d pur onm
uperpc S

By takirg the fdknring csrcc*hro aetior(t): Rernor all
advertbing and ctop all ghort tcnn rmtd homr rctivtticc.

Pay an initid civilfinc in the amount of:

Psya dal$ch/il ffl.ln 8E amo.tnt of:

Per dsy b Plannirq if th6
concctiw aciion dcecribed abovc
is not eornCstod U,l

Flramrff b MGC, S19.$30.CIq8[2) utd (C) and $12-10&{aX6}, Admhi&athn tlulol er errten{tg4 Srb no{bs of vlo&dim .rd ordsr dl*[
bc€ornG final &irry P0) da!'t afllr thc dab d Uds notb6, ut{og st1 appoal b propaly filed wixi1 $1! Boad of Vaianerr snd App.d. (tsV ').
Tho eppropriete Erm npy b. found onlirc al *uw.co.maui.hi.urlfu.rmantdnaff*UFornctAppeatApp_Or{lrn.PDF or et thr Doporlnerit

o-f Phnnirq, &r. iLln PLz., 2200Mrh Sfsd #315, Wailuku, MEsi, Henii 96793. An appsd b tt. EVA $rall not rtay erry paovidon of
ttbor&.
Pursu.nt b 912-10S1e(b), Adminir&atiw Rulcr, ae ansrdod, &€ lnilirl Brs $sll bo pays$ whcfler the violalion b corEdsd Mrs or
alts tr6 ordsr bceornu find.

Pws,ler{ b $e1-qbx5), Heaii R$ri$od gtatut€c, yql may rofialn Gqinssl or appear on your ci,n bohalf.

ftrennt to C1 2-1 0&14d), Adminldrdive Rubc, ar arnended, in the caoo of a coatinulrg violation, tto daily fine ihall ba doublad on trc firrt
(1t() day of cach ttirty (30) dsy pstod after the end sf the Umo b tako conoctiw actbn, up to s maxirnum arnount of mo tlurend dollan
(St,000.00) pw dty.

EXHIBIT "2" Page 1 ofS
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(Rw.01.10)

o
lll2, e1_Nor$Shodllri_TUINOWOV_201 50091_STR-AD.wpd$:\ZON|I{C}1RF$\201

Page 2 of 5EXHIBIT "2"



GOUilTY OF UAUI
T}EPARTIEXT OF PI.AITMT€
aoilsrc roilNls?RATrolt Axo
ErwoRcEuEr{T Dlvlslot{
ZM trhEtrr& $uitr tl6
YUA$.IS(U, SAUL Ht$rA[ s6r9i]
Tdcpbm: (808) 270-7253
Faccimilo: (E08) 27&7634
E-mail: plstnirE@fnaulcounty.gpv
Wabcitc: wurw.mauicoun}. gw

,o1* 01s0 00{E 3ffi 1?@

lWr Snon Msui LLC
P O Bsx 7813&l
Pre[ Hswsii0677e

115 Hsna l'hry, Paia, Ha*aii

t hsre impffi tt. obsc &eribd sfu€firro dlsr prcmho and hara fqrnd tho fdlw{ng vbleb{r) of tn Gounly d
Mxllr Cod{r) Mlw Wintrqs} goucrn[ng B.rna, ae amcndcd:

Itit*ri Cour*y Godc ("MCC'),S1 9.66.040(A)

Advertising a short-{6rm rental lsne withoJt a valid pcrnrit
lirtod within tte adverticc'rnent. Evidcnco of tha
aloramcnffond vldstion(t) iraludo(e): Wshrib a&uilwncnt

and Chrytor 12-103, Rulss for Adminictretive Produrel and Chril Fincl for \hlrtlxrt sf
Clnpt€r 16-13 md Tdt 19 of Ulc Co{,rnty Code ("Adminisfa$va Ruloe'), es amordod, lou afir horobyordrod s folkrrm:

Ceare arld dGairt ail sc0vity immodate$.

By takhg thc fdouirlg conscfiw ac{im(r): Romoys all
advsUaing and ctop all short torn rentd home aetiviticc

Con6G{ th. vHstbn(s) at your onrn
expstge by:

Pay an initial civil finc h tho amount of:

Per dry to Plsnning if tfic
condiw adion dGrcribrtl aborta
is not comdc{od b}eFry e dn$y civil fins h lhc amount of:

Fwa,mt b mC, 018.53O.03{EX?) ord (C) nnd C12-103-5({XG), Attn*nllhdiw Flrrbl al $nendod, ttir ncfiic. of vidrtm srd ordar $.{
bccorn fud erirty (30) dryr rfrer E* datc d hir notilo, unhs an Wal ie ptopq$ filad wih $s Bo{td of Vgiancor erd epprdr (tsVA').
Thc approprilr-fti.m rmy b. fu{nrd mlinc d nurr.co.rneui.ls.ur/&tdurrnta/Ri$nirlCform*lppeanpp_OrU*nPDF or * inr Dcfiertnoit

ol Flenning, Onc Mrh Fhil3200Mrin Sbcct #315, Wailuku, Maui, Haunii S703. tu appel b 0rs tsVA shdl not rtay mV pmvidon of hir
or&r.

Furwsnt ta g12-10&12{b} Mminictretiro Rul6, .s amended, the in}6el tirNB shall ba paystrb wtrs$or the vioHion b oor# be,ioro or
a{br &a sdrr bocorns fnal,

Fumugrt b gfi-qb[6), Hawaii Rctdrcd Etatutoc, you rury rotain cor,rnrcl or app€.r on yorn orn behalL

hrnuant b t12-10&12(d), Arfnlnidralin Ruhc, at srrcn*d, in tu care d a cmtiruir6 viohtion, tho dsily frnc dl8I b. &r&d on Src firrt
(1rt) dsy of a$fi htrty (30) tlay porixt aftcr tho snd of tn tirno to trkc corractiw adim, up to a rnarimum amount of ottc thorrend @lnn
(tlim.00)pddry.

EXHIBIT "2'' Page 3 of 5
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ALAN M.Al,KA*A
Mayor PATRICKK.WONG

Corporation Counscl

EDWARDS. KLISHI
First Deputy

LYDIA A. TODA
Risk Managemcnt Officcr
Tel. No. (808) 270.753s
Fax No, (808) 270-t761DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COTINSEL

COTINTY OF MAUI
2OO SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3RD FLOOR

WAILUKU, MAUI, FI,AWAII 96?93
EMAII", CY)RPCOL}I@I{I\(IICOUN,IY.GOV

TELEPHON& (ffi$)27o7?fi
TACSIMILE (808) 2?O?tsz

March 19, 2016

cERTrr-rED MArL 7008 1300 0000 5090 3448
RETURN RECE]PT REQUESTED

North Shore Maui LLC
P. O. Box 791383
Paia, Hawaii 96-t't9

Attn: Rick Markham

Re: Notice of viorati.on #Nov 20150091 and 20150090
RFS No. 14-0002L91
TMK: (2) 2-6-004:016-0000
vioration: Advertislng and operating a short-term

rental- home without a valid permit at
Nalu Kaj_ Lodge l-ocated at 115 Hana Hwy,paia, Hawaii 96.179

Dear Mr. Markham:

r represent the Maui county Department of planning
("Department") regarding the above matter. On or beforeDecember 15, 20L4, the Department found evidence of youradvertising and operating a short-term rental home without avarid permit which wour.d viorate Maui county code (MCc)
$stg'65'080(c) and 19.65.040(A) , 19.65.080(D) , 19.37.010, and19.15.020.

By retter dated December 19, zoL|r lou were asked tocorrect the violations by December 24, Z}LA, and if not

EXHIBIT ''4'' Page 1 of6



North
Attn:
March
Page 2

corrected by the given dater 5,ou will be subject to civil andpossible cri-minal enf orcement action. (see Exhibit ,,A,,) 
.

()r. Sepraml'er 13, 2075, you were ;-ssued twc ,?..t ,h,Jortces cf
Yl:r.:::l: ::o* en*losed exh jbir,s ,,13' ancl ,,C,,) . ycu haci LhirtylJ(-': Ja'vs rc appeal rhis o.rcer to rhe Board ,:.:f r/a::iances endApp*a-1"s, L:iil yori cirJ-se not t"c coniest ihe hiorices of \i:*laticr:i ssue':i Lo v:irr hy' rhre Maui ccunt.y Lrepartment of plannino.

Fines began accruing on September 30, 2015, up to andincruding March 18, 2016. The outstanding fines currently owedto the county cf Maui amouriL to $290,000, inctudi.ng an initialfjne rf sr,000 fcr each viclarion. Daily fines w1ll continue roacCriJe at the rate ,:f $?, 000. 00 per: cjay f or: each day theviolatlons cOntlrrue untrl such time as you cr:mp1y wi.th thecorrect ive act"icn (s ) as ciescribed in the Notices of violationand Order.

,
:. Ishore Maui LLC
Rick Markham

18,2A76

The Count
violations on

MJH: ma
Enclosures
l-^. 

^-.1 
r\-t- r Lfdll

John

y may t.ake action against you to abate t.he ongoingyour property.

Eurthermore, the county may also commence a lawsuit againstyou to collect the unpaid fines in addition to any remedies thecounty may seek. unless you contact the undersigned reg.ardingthese matters by March 29, zor6r we wirr presume that you haveno interest in resorving the sit.uation and wirl act accordingly.

Very truly yours/

M]CHAEL J. HOPPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel

Davis, Zoning fnspector
S. Rapacz, planning program Adminj_strator

EXHIBIT "4'' Page 2 of 6



AI,IN M.ARATfiWA
Mayu

WLLIAM R SPENCE
0iroaor

MICHEIE CHOUTEAU titcLEAN
Deputy Director

COUNTYOF MAUI
DEPARTITfr ENT OF PLANNING

Dcsot-/rbu 19, A014

*crfiftrd Rosipt No. {?01$A630 &0r SrS? ffi60)FIolTI :Silterc IUTNu- L Ls
F:O Eor79136A
Peir, Flmii 96779

Dc.r North $horc Meui Llc:

Re 
ffifdlul**"Itle Arp R'orrEsr ro coRREcr App^REr{r
Tf,Ii. (z) 2€{04:016"0000
RF$ Ns.: 1+0002101
D,cripion; For 3hort. tcnn runter horne (Naru Kai Lo<rgc) rocatcd at115 Hane Huy , paia, ffawaii, on the ietand sf Maui

tsersd on informeuon obtaincd, wc have raason to lc-ricp.fir.l gn your FropGrty, on orbcturc Dcccmbcr 15' 2014. ih;r;rlii ont or mor6 viorationc. 
.4dvcrtisiJ,gfor and opcrating a

;X"_:nif fi ffiHffi ;,,fffi 9,f,fr #ftitsi!.;3,.,,,81?H,",.f.:"lil,a,ai,i,gb,i;.i
Thc informstion obtaincd incrudcg: websitc advcrtiscment.

r rc rinlHr#nf"-to anv violationt 
llPTtlnb ?f 4,201!..,.yrwi[ inveer(,arc further, andcriminar.nror.rrn?;.'l;A#d;.plirr.*,ior.tion.,,vi-J*,,,HI[,ffi f ff ,randporsibra

$r,mo i#15ffiJ;1tr*",jj:;:||ilf,Hwirr be 1) an initiarnne or g1,000; and 2) a dairy nre or

Thb rcouact ic only for violauonr.of regulations that are.enhrced by the Departmcnt of
ptennins' rhcio ,rv u" l iJrtii'iJifiifu.d;i diliidffi tnat arc cnr;rcid' t'othcr county,
;ff il,'.ffi fl ffiffi ,,Jdf,'#H,l?:ffi ;33ffi ,,H..'tr{fffi conrac,,;i

'ff)I,8*e
ffli'fflH**,,

-^-^ aul&tl0wWoWl-rtr.rrpd

flffitBtI , A ,

ONE MAIN PITZA BU'LDIN G ! 22gO MAIN STREE-Ii SUITE 315 / WAILUKU. MAUI, TIAWAII 06793
cuRRENr D'v,s,oN ,,,,, ,,Ililu,iHlTHlETfrlffiffiT,#i?;ii]*i^. 

" 
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#ffiffil+"fu,,
ro,?,l,Wi;..fmf g,.,e:r
lerspnons: (BOE) 270-f25.?
:accy.nq: (soo) 270-2E34ffiXy;*,

g€qlglqr 15,2014

Ifcr0i 8ftffi*kdi LLC
P O Bn r$r$m

$Q 3.6{g*g16{000

llg$ r&hmy, pria, r*e**,

eeffieffiffi *3! arid/or pramicee endxnmg sams, as anen&d: --'- h*ra founc the fdtaring vierion{u} 
" 

*ffi

lr&ri Cerr$ C6d0 i"i,
%i9.fitr.08s{D}, f s.37.010, and 9.f11t1U a-slrort-term renrat home *r"*,:.-,...-,.,%

fitr[r;.*-S*#*,in;iilli";,1itr"'"r1r*ifrffi]

8ffii[:,,***
F.-..-

ffi Coaee anO dosist atr adivitv immediaretuCsaee and do*bt aS activity immedletsly,

Corrcct the idalion(s) at yq,rr ournexpcnsc by

Pay an initial civilfine in the amount of: of Planning

Pay a daU cM fins in tu anotrtt of: ffidlJ{",'milH*:#3
" 

*! ryf e"i"a ui
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r€ropilonG: (Eog)27U,7253
F&i.rnih: (@) 270-7814;HW,

a

'lx{frn8hqttftil*d Ltc
'P e$w 70{S!

(812{s0t:g16-ffi0o

1151.1*la t{tr}/, Frir, Heunii

Mari Counry Godr (.uGC.),I! g.SO.O40(A) ffi:ffiilHlH,:,ffiffiefqmc'qoqo! vigf ari,rnFi iffi;:frli, wd'.i:ffi 
"S""H

mffi,8,ffiTfr
F
*;tJ cgarc aad dalirt all ar*tuilv taa-jrj.Cr"*!4 d.tirt afl 

"ryry 
knmediatety.

Corr.d the vudion(s) af pur omcxpensc by:

Iaygprm c*vll fine in thc amor.rnt of: of PlanningTo the

Pey a dailycivll fine in the amount sf;
|-e1 $y to_ ptanning if th6
l1p9,y" acbn de*ri6ed ;bd,;ls not comrte,tod'by:

ffiffi*n#ffiBffiM
xg,Hffi mll,*#Eifirjffi,rFifi :i:Itr:nfpnte''Oqm'fr #ffi; ffi"iffiffilfiffil,Jiffim*oreunhins,onl,idilFEarziffi E,ilffi 

"T#igtr#"TtrfiH,Hffi b#$y,ffi H#fr $all rrct cay any p6.i'.'ii" or$b

#ffi"ffJf;9fil3(8Ll:tminirtuatiw Rulea, as arnended, he inruc finc shar be payabre wrretherrhe vrorarion rr corr'cled berbre or
Punurnt to 0e 1-9(bx5)' Hamil Revlccd sEt.ilos' rrou msy roErn couns€r or rpp.ar on your own bcharf.

ftfiff^t:lh'm,lf,fiiiffitlffiFi{,'erflffiffi'n$$r*mffi:uu,ffigfr,',tr#,lH$,"1*"nli,#H3ffiffi[,%1ttrg.Jil:,gr
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TN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COLTNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs.

zuCK MARKHAM;NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES l-10;DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Defendants.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Defendant COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, by and through its

attorneys, PATRICK K. WONG, Corporation Counsel, BRIAN A. BILBERRY and THOMAS

W. KOLBE, Deputies Corporation Counsel, hereby demands atrial by jury on all issues herein.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i sEP I | 2017

PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel
Attorney for Defendants
COLINTY OF MA
DEPAR ANNING

By
BRIAN A. B
THOMAS W. KOLBE
Deputies Corporation Counsel



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs.

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE MAUI
LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10;
DOE COMPANIES 1-10; DOE
PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR OTHER
DOE ENTITIES 1-10,

CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

SUMMONS

Defendants.

SUMMONS

TO THE ABOVE-NAMED DEFENDANTS:

You are hereby summoned and required to file with the court and serve upon the

Department of the Corporation Counsel of the County of Maui whose address is 200 South High

Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, an answer to the Complaint which is herewith served upon

you, within twenty (20) days after service of this SUMMONS upon you, exclusive of the day of

service. If you fail to do so, judgment by default will be taken against you for the relief demanded

in the Complaint.

Pursuant to Rule 4(b) of the Hawai'i Rules of Civil Procedure, this summons shall not be

delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public, unless a judge or

the District of Circuit courts permits, in writing on the summons, personal delivery during those

hours.

If you fail to obey this surunons, this may result in an entry of default and default judgment

against the disobeying person or party.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i

CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT 

STATE OF HAWAII 

COUNTY OF MAUI, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

RICK MARKHAM; NORTH SHORE 
MAUI LLC; JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE 
DOES 1-10; DOE COMPANIES 1-10; 
DOE PARTNERSHIPS 1-10; DOE 
CORPORATIONS 1-10; AND/OR 
OTHER DOE ENTITIES 1-10, 

Defendants. 

CIVIL NO. 2CC171000384(2) 

COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT; 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; and ORDER 

Electronically Filed
SECOND CIRCUIT
2CC171000384
16-APR-2020
11:47 AM



COURT'S FINDINGS OF FACT; 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: and ORDER 

Trial to the bench on Plaintiff County of Maui's ("COUNTY'') request for a 

permanent injunction against defendants Rick Markham ("MARKHAM") and 

NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC ("NSM") in the above-captioned case commenced 

before the Honorable Peter T. Cahill on December 16, 2019. Terry Revere, Esq. and 

Magdalena Bajon, Esq. appeared on behalf of Defendants. Deputy Corporation 

Counsel Brian A. Bilberry, Esq. appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff COUNTY. Trial 

concluded on December 19, 2019. The Court received written closing arguments on 

January 13, 2020. The court issued its ruling on January 17, 2020 on the record 

with the parties or their attorneys present. The Court entered its Interim Order 

Granting Permanent Injunction on January 22, 2020. On January 22, 2020 

defendant NSM filed for bankruptcy under Chapter 11 of the United States 

Bankruptcy Code. 

Having entered the Order Granting Plaintiff County of Maui's Motion for 

Summary Judgment, et seq, on August 12, 2019 [see JEFS Dkt. 52] , and having 

considered the evidence and arguments of counsel presented at trial, the court 

makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and enters its Order: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. COUNTY Planning Department Zoning Inspector Gail Davis testified 

that in 2014, she learned about a transient vacation rental being operated at 115 

Hana Highway, Paia, Maui ("Nalu Kai Lodge"). See 2019-12-17 Transcript of 

Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 8, 11. 23-25 - p. 9, 11. 1-10. 

2. Ms. Davis received a Request for Service directing that Defendants' 

operation ofNalu Kai Lodge be investigated. Id.; see also p. 17, 11. 19-22. 

3. Then Planning Director William Spence submitted the Request for 

Service to the Planning Department by. Id. 



4. Based on the discovery of website advertising for the Nalu Kai Lodge 

as a transient vacation rental, the COUNTY issued a warning letter to NORTH 

SHORE MAUI, LLC through its principal RICK MARKHAM, advising him that 

NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC needed to correct any violation(s). See Exhibit Trial 

Exhibit P-1; see also 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 23, 11. 4-5. 

5. The COUNTY advised and notified Defendants that the operation of 

their transient vacation rental would subject them to citation(s), civil fines, and 

penalties if they failed to correct the violations. Id. 

6. The warning letter advised defendants that the Planning Department 

had discovered the violations and that the COUNTY sought to work with 

MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC to bring about compliance with the 

law. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 12, 11. 16-25. 

7. The COUNTY provided NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC ample and 

adequate time to correct the violation(s) or demonstrate compliance prior to any 

Notice of Violations issuing. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. III, p. 

48, 11. 5-14 & 19-25. 

8. In fact, the COUNTY gave Defendants at least nine (9) months to 

correct the violations, despite the customary time period of 30 days before issuing a 

Notice of Violation issuing after a warning being 30 days. Id. 

9. During this extended nine (9) month period, Ms. Davis made numerous 

efforts to contact MARKHAM as part of her own ongoing investigation. Id., p . 24, 11. 

21-24. 

10. During this same nine (9) month period, MARKHAM never submitted 

a permit application. See 2019-12-18 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 69, 11. 21-23. 

11. MARKHAM never inquired about obtaining a permit for the transient 

vacation rental operation. Id. 

12. Yet, MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC failed to cease 

operations of the Nalu Kai Lodge. 

2 



13. MARKHAM claimed and continues to claim that despite the lack of 

credible believable evidence or testimony, the lodge had been in operation since 

1960 and therefore constitutes a legal nonconforming use. 

14. MARKHAM testified that in 2009 he approached Ronald Sandate, at 

that time an inspector with the Planning Department, to inquire about whether his 

operation of the Nalu Kai Lodge would be consider~d as a legal nonconforming use. 

See Transcript of Proceedings, dated December 18, 2019, pp. 23, 57-59. 

15. MARKHAM testified that at that time he became concerned that his 

lucrative business operation could be shut down after learning the administration of 

former Mayor Charmaine Tavares had started shutting down unpermitted 

transient vacation rentals. Id. 

16. Ronald Sandate testified on behalf of defendants at trial. Sandate 

testified MARKHAM approached him in the mid to late 2000s and asked to conduct 

an investigation into past operations of his profit-making business venture. · 

Sandate testified he remembered the Nalu Kai Lodge being used as a hotel way 

back in the 1980s and before. Based upon his personal recollection, he concluded 

the operation would.constitute a preexisting nonconforming use. See Transcript of 

Proceedings, Vol. 3, dated December 17, 2019, pp. 66-67. 

17. Sandate testified that he spoke with then Planning Director Jeff Hunt 

and his supervisor Aaron Shinmoto, and they agreed that Nalu Kai Lodge would be 

grandfathered. Id. 

18. MARKHAM NEVER requested that Sandate or anyone else at the 

Planning Department memorialize in writing confirming the purported 

determination of Nalu Kai Lodge as a legal nonconforming use. See Transcript of 

Proceedings, dated December 18, 2019, p. 59-60. 

19. When he testified, MARKHAM could also not confirm that in 2014 he 

told Gail Davis or anyone else at the Planning Department that its prior Director, 

Jeff Hunt and the Planning Department itself had agreed that his profit-making 
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business operation constituted a legal nonconforming use. See Transcript of 

Proceedings, dated December 18, 2019, p. 62. 

20. Following the notice of violations in 2014, the Planning Department 

found that MARKHAM had failed to provide sufficient credible evidence to 

demonstrate a legal nonconforming use. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, 

Vol. II, p. 13, 11. 22-25; see also Transcript of Proceedings, dated December 17, 2019, 

Vol. II, p. 14. 

21. MARKHAM testified he submitted an old menu and written 

statements from two longtime Paia residents that confirmed that Nalu Kai Lodge 

operated as a legal non-conforming use. This purported documentation came 

months after the COUNTY had issued its notice of violations. See Transcript of 

Proceedings, dated December 18, 2019, Vol. III, p. 29-30, 75-80. He also failed to 

back up that evidence with other available or easily ascertainable documents such 

as business income, HI GET, or HI TAT tax returns or filings. 

22. On September 23, 2015, the County issued a Notice of Violation to 

Defendant NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC c/o MARKHAM, for operation of the Nalu 

Kai Lodge as a short-term rental without a permit (NOV 2015/0090), and a separate 

Notice of Violation for advertising the short-term rental without a permit (NOV 

2015/0091). See Trial Exhibits P-1 and P-2. 

23. Defendant MARKHAM signed for and received both NOV 2015/0090 

and NOV 2015/0091 on or around September 23, 2015. Id. 

24. In addition to imposing fines and penalties, both NOV 2015/0090 and 

NOV 2015/0091 ordered Defendant NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC to "cease and 

desist all activity immediately," and to correct the violations by "removing all 

advertising and stop[ping] all short-term rental home activities" by 

September 30, 2015. Id. (emphasis added). 

25. Despite the violations having been found and citations having issued, 

the Court finds that the COUNTY demonstrated extraordinary patience and 

reasonableness by giving Defendants a further opportunity to correct the violations 
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or demonstrate compliance or file an appeal as allowed by law. Id.; see also 2019-12-

17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 18, 11. 3-13. 

26. Despite the violations having been determined, and despite being 

ordered to stop their transient vacation rental operations, Defendants did not 

cease operation of Nalu Kai Lodge. 

27. Defendants stipulated that their operation of Nalu Kai Lodge 

continued throughout this matter and through trial. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of 

Proceedings, Vol. I, p. 31., 11. 3-17; see also 2019-12-18 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 

69, 11. 24-25. 

28. It is undisputed that MARKHAM never applied for permits. See 2019-

12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 9, 11. 14-16; see also 2019-12-18 

Transcript of Proceedings, p .' 69, 11. 21-23. 

29. It remains undisputed that until the last day of trial neither NORTH 

SHORE MAUI, LLC nor RICK MARKHAM appealed the Notices of Violation to 

prove their claim of entitlement as a legal nonconforming use to the County of Maui 

Board of Variances. See also Exhibit P-5. 

30. Before submitting enforcement of the Notices of Violation to the 

COUNTY's legal office, Ms. Davis performed further investigation on February 3, 

2016 and determined that Defendants still advertised Nalu Kai Lodge for short 

term rental accommodations. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 

10, 11. 16-18; see also Exhibit P-4 (internet advertisement for Nalu kai Lodge); see 

also 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. Ill), p. 24, 11. 8-12. 

31. Eventually, Ms. Davis also inspected the~property at 115 Hana 

Highway. See, 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. II, p. 9, 11. 14-25. 

32. Ms. Davis saw the rooms that had been advertised for short term 

rentals. Id., p. 10, 11. 1-9. 

33. MARKHAM himself gave Ms. Davis a tour of his unpermitted and 

profitable transient vacation rental operation. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of 

Proceedings, Vol. III, p. 9, 11. 21-25 - p. 10, 11. 1-6. 
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34. On March 18, 2016, the Department of the Corporation Counsel 

reminded NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC and MARKHAM by letter that "you were 

asked to correct the violations by December 24, 2014[.]" See Exhibit P-5. 

35. The COUNTY reminded defendants that "[y]ou had thirty (30) days to 

appeal this [Notices of Violation] to the Board of Variances and Appeals, but instead 

they chose not to contest the Notices of Violation issued by the Maui County 

Department of Planning." Id. 

36. Prior to the Notices of Violation being given to Corporation Counsel for 

enforcement, the COUNTY gave NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC and MARKHAM 

further opportunity to prove their claim oflegal nonconforming use. They failed to . 

provide the necessary valid, credible, and legal proof to establish their claim of legal 

nonconforming use. See 2019-12-18 Transcript of Proceedings, Bates pp. COM 486-

487. 

37. The COUNTY filed its Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and 

Damages on September 11, 2017. The Verified Complaint sought collection of fines 

and penalties for violations of the Maui County Code,§ 19.37.010 imposing 

geographic restrictions on transient vacation rentals, and§§ 19.65.040 and 

19.65.080 prohibiting the operation of a short term rentals without a valid permit. 

The Verified Complaint also sought an injunctive order that NORTH SHORE MAUI 

LLC and MARKHAM cease their transient vacation rental operation.- See JEFD 

Dkt. 1. 

38. The COUNTY filed its Motion for Summary Judgment as to All Claims 

Against Rick Markham and North Shore Maui LLC on November 15, 2018. The 

Court heard that Motion on July 19, 2019. See JEFS Dkt. 10. 

39. The court concluded that the failure by MARKHAM and NORTH 

SHORE MAUI LLC to have filed a timely appeal from the Notices of Violation to 

the Board of Variances precluded Defendants from contesting the fines and 

penalties imposed and granted the Motion for Summary Judgment filed by the 

COUNTY. See Transcript of Proceedings, dated July 19, 2019, pp. 26-27. The Court 
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further ruled that pursuant to the Notices of Violation, fines and penalties would 

accrue up to the date of the court's ruling granting the Motion for Summary 

Judgment. Id. 

40. The Court filed its Order Granting Plaintiff County of Maui's Motion 

for Summary Judgment as to All Claims Against Defendant Rick Markham and 

North Shore Maui LLC filed September 11, 2017 on August 19, 2019. See JEFS Dkt. 

52. 

41. Exhibit E to Plaintiffs' Reply Memorandum to Defendants' 

Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiff County of Maui's Motion for Summary 

Judgment on All Claims, et seq., filed July 16, 2019, calculates fines and penalties 

accrued through July 12, 2019 at $2,762,000.00. See JEFS Dkt. 51; see also 

Plaintiffs' Exhibit P-10. 

42. At the time the court granted Plaintiffs Motion for Summary 

Judgment, it reserved ruling on Plaintiffs claim for injunctive relief. 

43. · Trial on Plaintiffs' claim for injunctive relief occurred from December 

16, 2019 through December 19, 2019. 

44. Defendants never ceased operating the Nalu Kai Lodge and continued 

to do so to through trial of this matter. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, 

Vol. 1, p. 31., 11. 3-17; see also 2019-12-18 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 69, 11. 24-25. 

I. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE TO THE COUNTY FOR FINES AND 
PENALTIES 

1. The COUNTY established Defendants' liability for violations of Maui 

County Code § 19.37, and§ 19.65.0S0(C) and (D), in its Motion for Summary 

Judgment, et seq, on August 12, 2019 [see JEFS Dkt. 52]. 

2. The Planning Department acted within its authority in making the 

determination that Defendants failed to prove their transient vacation rental 
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operation constituted a legal nonconforming use, before issuing the Notices of 

Violation. 

3. Defendants' failure to appeal the Notices of Violation 2015/0090 and 

2015/0091 to the Board of Variances and Appeals, as permitted by law and 

administrative procedure, remained undisputed at trial. 

4. Defendants failure to appeal the Notices of Violation to the Board of 

Variances precluded Defendants from invoking the jurisdiction of this court to 

contest the determination by the Planning Department that the operation of a 

profit-making and unlicensed transient vacation rental by these Defendants 

violated the law. 

5. As liability for the violations had been established on summary 

judgment, the COUNTY would, ordinarily, be entitled to a judgment for fines and 

penalties in the amount accrued as of the date of the court's ruling on the Motion for 

Summary Judgment on July 19, 2019, in the amount of $2,762,000.00 against both 

Defendants. The automatic stay provisions of the United States Bankruptcy Code, 

however, preclude the entry of any order, judgment, or other action by this Court 

that could result in impairment of the rights of the creditors of Defendant NORTH 

SHORE MAUI LLC. Therefore, this Court concludes as a matter of law that 

although its findings of fact and conclusion of law are otherwise final as to 

Defendant NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC no part of the Court's order is to be 

construed in any way as an action that constitutes a debt or action to collect money 

on a debt unless and until the automatic stay is lifted or deemed by the appropriate 

United States Court not to apply. 

6. This Court finds that Ronald Sandate's testimony about conversations 

he had with his supervisors former Planning director Jeff Hunt and Aaron 

Shinmoto in 2009 and their alleged determination that Nalu Kai Lodge could 

continue to operate as a legal nonconforming use is not credible. 

7. Sandate testified that he received verbal approval from Hunt and 

Shinmoto that would have allowed Defendants to continue its money-making 

8 



venture based largely on his personal recollections. Sandate also admitted that 

neither his immediate supervisor Shinmoto nor the Planning Director Jeff Hunt 

gave written authorization allowing continued operation or even acknowledged the 

existence of any credible evidence that would have warranted further consideration. 

See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. III, p. 74, 13-16. 

8. MARKHAM confirmed in his testimony that he neither sought nor 

even asked that the purported determination of legal nonconforming use be put in 

writing. See 2019-12-18 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 59, H. 7-9, 11. 24-25 - p. 60, 11. 

1-7. 

9. The Court finds MARKHAM'S testimony deceitful and deliberately 

deceptive. The Court has no reason to doubt that MARKHAM had a concern that 

Mayor Tavares' desire to shut-down illegal unlicensed transient vacation rentals 

would have resulted in the loss of a lucrative under the radar profit-making 

venture. Yet, when he requested an inquiry by the Planning Department seeking a 

determination that Nalu Kai Lodge would be allowed to continuing operating as a 

legal nonconforming use and received that determination from Sandate, 

MARKHAM's failure to "get it in writing" renders his testimony incredulous. The 

Court not only heard MARKHAM's testimony but assessed his credibility by the 

manner he spoke and his demeanor. MARKHAM prefaced his testimony by stating 

that he is just a professional windsurfer. Again the Court has no reason to doubt 

his prior profession, his attempt, however, to emphasize his own ignorance belied a 

shrewd and successful gentleman that had managed to accumulate an extensive 

portfolio of real estate holdings on Maui. Once again the Court neither begrudges 

nor seeks to diminish MARKHAM's success, indeed it commends him. In the 

context of his testimony, however, the feigning of business acumen and 

MARKHAM's many efforts at attempting to skirt the law resulted in this Court 

concluding that he had been neither candid nor truthful. 
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10. Former Planning Director William Spence testified that if such a 

determination had been officially made, it would have been documented. See 2019-

12-19 Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. 2, p. 27-28. 

11. Since the Court finds Sandate's testimony not believable any testimony 

from MARKHAM that he relied upon that verbal representation that he could 

continue business as usual is equally unsupported .. See Maui Vacation Rental 

Association v. County of Maui, 2007 WL 44440962 *14 (U.S Dist. Haw. 2007) ("It is 

well accepted that a public employee not vested with decision making authority may 

not bind the [county] in its exercise of the police power"). "Estoppel 'cannot be 

applied to actions for which the agency or agent of the government has no 

authority."' Id. (quoting Brescia v. North Shore Ohana, 115 Haw. 477, 499, 168 P.3d 

929, 952 (2007) (quoting Turner v. Chandler, 87 Haw. 330, 334, 955 P.2d 1062, 1066 

(Haw. App. 1998)); see also Maui Vacation Rental Association v. County of Maui, 

303 Fed. Appx. 416 (9th Cir. 2008) ("government agents 'must act within the bounds 

of their authority,' and 'one who deals with [government agents] assumes the risk 

that [the agents] are so actingO'"). 

12. Sandate acknowledged repeatedly he had no legal authority to 

determine the status of Nalu Kai as a legal nonconforming use. See 2019-12-17 

Transcript of Proceedings, Vol. III, p. 73, 1. 25-p. 74, 11. 1-12. 

13. Even MARKHM admitted that he only dealt with Sandate. Id., p. 58, 

11. 9-11. 

14. MARKHAM admitted that he never spoke to former Planning Director 

Hunt or Deputy Director Shinmoto about this purported investigation. See, 2019-12-

18 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 58, 11. 3-8. 

15. Finally, MARKHAM could offer no explanation whatsoever why he 

failed to mention the purported 2009 investigation and determination of legal 

nonconforming use to the Planning Department at the time it issued its warning 

letter of December 2014. See 2019-12-18 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 62, ll. 17-21, 

& p. 64, ll. 2-5 and 13-23 - p. 65, 11. 1-2. 
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16. In light of all of the above, Defendants failed to prove any equitable 

defense in the form of reliance to the Notices of Violation and failed to refute their 

liability for the accrued fines and penalties. 

II. THE COUNTY PROVED ITS ENTITLEMENT TO A PERMANENT 

INJUNCTION 

17. The court concludes as a matter of law that the County has established · 

by clear and convincing evidence at trial that it is entitled to a permanent 

injunction, enjoining the Defendants from operating and continuing to operate the 

Nalu Kai Lodge or any other similar establishment as a transient vacation rental at 

115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui. 

18. Maui County Code § 19.66.050 [Penalty] provides in relevant part that 

"[a]ny person violating any provision of this chapter may be enjoined by the circuit 

court of the State by temporary or permanent restraining order necessary or proper 

to effectuate the purposes of this chapter in a suit brought by any person or agency." 

19. Section 19.66.050 unequivocally provides the COUNTY with a judicial 

remedy to enforce compliance with its zoning laws. 

20. The Court concludes as a matter of law the evidence at trial proved 

that Defendants' zoning code violations continued unabated. See 2019-12-18 

Transcript of Proceedings, p. 69, 11. 24-25. 

21. The Court concludes as a matter of law that the credible evidence of 

the continuance of Defendants' actions and activities·demonstrated with clear and 

convincing force that without an injunction they would continue operating their for­

profit illegal transient accommodation. See 2019-12-17 Transcript of Proceedings, 

Vol. 1, p. 31, 11. 3-17. 

22. The Court further concludes as a matter of law that a permanent 

injunction is the only remedy available to the COUNTY to abate the continuing 

violation. 
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23. As provided by Maui County Code § 19.66.05, a permanent injunction 

is "necessary [and] proper to effectuate the purposes of th[e] [zoning code] in [this] 

suit brought by [the COUNTY]." 

24. "Generally, the granting or denying of injunctive relief rests with the 

sound discretion of the trial court and the trial court's decision will be sustained 

absent a showing of a manifest abuse of discretion. (citations omitted))." Pofolk 

Aviation Hawaii, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp. for State, 134 Haw. 255, 263, 339 P.3d 

1056, 1064 (Ct. App. 2014), aff'd on other grounds, 136 Haw. 1, 354 P.3d 436 (2015). 

25. The common law in Hawai'i also favors issuance of a permanent 

injunction: 

"[T]he appropriate test in this jurisdiction for determining whether 
a permanent injunction is proper is: (1) whether the plaintiff has 
prevailed on the merits; (2) whether the balance of irreparable damage 
favors the issuance of a permanent injunction; and (3) whether the 
public interest supports granting such an injunction." 

See PofolkAviation Hawaii, Inc. v. Dep't ofTransp. for State, 134 Haw. 255, 261-

62, 339 P.3d 1056, 1062-63 (Ct. App. 2014), affd on other grounds, 136 Haw. 1, 354 

P.3d 436 (2015) (citing Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Haus. & Comm. Dev. Corp. of 

Hawaii (HCDCH). 117 Hawai'i 174,212,177 P.3d 884,922 (2008) (emphasis 

added); rev'd on other grounds by Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs, 556 U.S. 

163, 129 S.Ct. 1436, 173 L.Ed.2d 333 (2009)). 

26. Plaintiffs have met the first prong of the test for a permanent 

injunction. On Motion for Summary Judgment prior to trial, the court ruled in the 

favor of Plaintiff COUNTY as to Defendants' liability for fines and penalties. See 

JEFS Dkt. 52. 

27. As to the second prong of the test for a permanent injunction, the 

balance of irreparable harm favors issuance of the injunction. 

28. The harm to the interests of the COUNTY and its constituents clearly 

outweighs allowing an illegal operation to continue unabated. 
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29. The County and the people of the .Maui County will suffer irreparable 

damage if the transient vacation rental operated by MARKHAM and NORTH 

SHORE MAUI, LCC continues in the absence of a viable and valid permit. 

30. .Permitting is a process whereby the County can regulate, keep track 

of, and enforce its zoning laws. 

31. In this case, the clear and convincing evidence demonstrates that 

MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC decided to circumvent permitting 

laws, compelling the County to file this enforcement and collection action, all while 

continuing to operate their unpermitted transient vacation rentals. 

32. The People of the County of Maui have the right to expect: that its 

laws will be enforced; that the County will seek judicial relief where necessary to 

enforce those laws; and that operators of transient accommodations who have 

obtained valid permits may continue to operate their businesses unfettered by 

illegal competition. 

33. Persons and business entities who are operating legal transient 

vacation rentals in Paia, Maui have a right to compete with others who are validly 

permitted. The Court concludes as a matter of law that in the absence of 

enforcement against unpermitted operators, those whose are validly permitted are 
' 

competing with persons or businesses that are not playing by the rules. It is unfair 

and does irreparable damage not only to those validly permitted businesses and 

owners but to the community as a whole.1 

34. For these same reasons, the third prong of the test for a permanent 

injunction is met. It is in the public interest that owners and operators of transient 

accommodations obtain valid permits for their operations, and not be allowed to run 

their businesses in violation of zoning laws and permitting regulations. 

1 During the preparation of these FOF, COL and Order the COVID-19 health crisis 
struck Maui County. Mayor Victorino has ordered the suspension of all licensed 
TVR and B and B operations. Injunctive relief is even more critical now as it 
pertains to illegal operations in this time of crisis. 
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35. It is in the public interest for the County to ensure that lawful 

businesses exist and operate and that persons and businesses go through the proper 

process to obtain legal permission for their operations. 

36. Finally, the public has an interest in seeking compliance with zoning 

laws. The need for zoning compliance and enforcement has become a matter of 

particular importance as far as transient accommodations, and their proliferation 

through internet sites like VRBO and AirBNB are concerned. Without meaningful 

and enforceable zoning regulations and procedures, there are no protections to the 

cominunity. Undoubtedly, the community has an interest in ensuring zoning 

compliance, for reasons including proper restrictions on commercial development 

and environmental protection. 

37. This Court finds that under In re First Alliance Mortg. Co., 263 B.R. 99 

(2001), Section 362(b)(4) of the Bankruptcy Code does provide an exception for 

certain governmental police and regulatory actions. Specifically, this provision 

permits a governmental unit to continue or commence any "police or regulatory 

action, including the enforcement of a judgment other than a money judgment, 

obtained in an action or proceeding by the governmental unit to enforce such 

governmental unit's ... police or regulatory power[.]" 

38. The Court concludes that enforcement of this Court's Order enjoining 

Defendants from operating, advertising, accepting funds for, or employing anyone in 

connection to any transient vacation rental at the Property, falls within this 

exemption to the automatic stay and satisfies both the "pecuniary purpose" and 

"public policy" tests used by the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth 

Circuit. 
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Ill. DEFENDANTS HAVE No LACHES DEFENSE 

39. The defense oflaches raised by the Defendants is rejected by the court 

because no evidence supports it. See JEFS Dkt. 196 (p. 14, citing AOAO Association 

of Apartment Owners or Royal Aloha v. Certified Management. Inc., 139 Haw. 229, 

386, 386 P.3d 866 (2016)). 

40. The court finds that Defendants failed to prove with credible evidence 

and by a preponderance of the evidence that the County delayed seeking to enforce 

its zoning laws and permitting regulations. 

41. When the County received notice of Defendants' unpermitted transient 

vacation rental in 2014, it issued a warning and gave Defendants an opportunity to 

correct the violations. 

42. The County gave Defendants additional opportunity to prove their 

claim of entitlement as a legal nonconforming use in the interim but did not cease 

their transient vacation rental operation as ordered in the warning letter or the 

Notices of Violation. 

43. Once the notices of violation issued, Defendants had adequate notice of 

the violation and had been and fully informed that fines and penalties _would 

accrue. The Court finds that Defendants received actual, not mere constructive 

notice of the violations, the proposed action that would be taken, and ensuing 

penalties for noncompliance 

44. If the Defendants had ceased and desisted from their unpermitted 

transient vacation rental operation, the fines they incurred would not have accrued. 

45. Moreover, even assuming there some delay occurred in bringing this 

lawsuit, Defendants took advantage of and benefitted from the delay by continuing 

to operate and generate revenue through their unpermitted transient vacation 

rental operation. 

46. Even assuming for the sake of argument, some delay occurred, the 

Court concludes as a matter of law that the doctrine laches does not allow that 

which is otherwise unlawful and illegal to become lawful and legal. Thus by 
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continuing to operate a transient vacation rental that required permitting without 

permits MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI LLC disavowed themselves of any 

equitable recompense by their own unclean hands. 

4 7. Allowing a violation to continue simply because it has been 

occurring and continuous from the past to present would make zoning laws 

and permitting requirements meaningless. 

48. More particularly here, Defendants, by failing to appeal the 

Notices of Violation to the Board of Variances, avoided seeking an 

administrative determination on their claim of entitlement as a legal 

nonconforming use. 

49. Despite being required to do so within thirty (30) days of the 

Notices of Violation issuing on September 23, 2015, Defendants waited 

more than four (4) years until December 18, 2019 to seek that review.2 

50. Moreover, Defendants made no gesture towards seeking 

appropriate review by the Board of Variances and Appeals until after the 

COUNTY filed this lawsuit to seek enforcement and collection of fines and 

penalties. 

51. Allowing Defendants to use their own delay as the basis for 

making an equitable defense of laches also does irreparable harm to the 

substance of the zoning law. Defendants' failure to follow proper appellate 

procedure - their conscious shirking of the required administrative review -

. does not somehow provide them a defense on the merits. 

2 Nothing in these FOF, COL, and Order should be construed as prohibiting 
Defendants from seeking such review. 
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52. Defendants can have no reasonable expectation of protection for 

their unpermitted transient vacation rental. Defendants' conscious failure to 

comply with the zoning regulations and permitting laws after they received 

the Notices of Violation four (4) years ago, does not entitle them to continue 

transient vacation rental operations after having been lawfully notified to 

stop. 

53. From the day Defendants started operating the Nalu Kai Lodge, 

they took the risk of an enforcement action against them. Defendants 

weighed risks of operating without permits, and therefore are responsible for 

the consequences for their actions. The Court concludes as a matter of law 

that Defendants made a calculated decision to continue to operate their for­

profit ventures because the risk of fines and even a shutdown had been 

outweighed by significant cash-flow generated by the illegal transient 

vacation rentals. 

VERDICT AND ORDER 

The Court FINDS and RULES that the County has established by clear and 

convincing evidence that it is entitled to the relief requested; namely, a permanent 

injunction enjoining the defendants, RICK MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI 

LLC, from operating and continuing to operate a transient vacation rental at the 

location 115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui. 

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that consistent with 

the Interim Order Granting Permanent Injunction [See JEFS Dkt. 213], filed 

January 22, 2020, Defendants RICK MARKHAM and NORTH SHORE MAUI, LLC, 

as named in this lawsuit, and their agents, employees, servants, attorneys and 

others acting in concert with or assisting them are permanently enjoined, 

restrained, and prohibited from: 

1) Operating any transient vacation rental accommodations at 115 Hana 

Highway, Paia, Maui, either identified as Nalu Kai Lodge, or under any other 

business or trade name, in any building, structure, or improvement on the Property; 
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2) Advertising for any transient vacation rental at 115 Hana Highway, Paia, 

Maui (the "Property"), either identified as Nalu Kai Lodge, or under any other 

business or trade name, in any building, structure, or improvement on the Property; 

3) Accepting any funds from any source or from any person who might use a 

transient vacation rental at 115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui (the "Property"), either 

identified as Nalu Kai Lodge, or under any other business or trade name, in any 

building, structure, or improvement at 115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui; and 

4) Employing anyone in any capacity as connected with a transient vacation 

rental at 115 Hana Highway, Paia, Maui (the "Property"), either identified as Nalu 

Kai Lodge, or under any other business or trade name, in any building, structure, or 

improvement on the Property. 

Any violation of this Verdict and Order may subject Defendants and anyone 

acting on their behalf to sanctions by the court as permitted by law including civil 

contempt. 
APR 16 2020 

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawai'i ___________ _ 

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT 
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